The goodwill recognized in the financial statements in accordance with HGB does

not meet the recognition criteria under IFRS and has therefore not been taken

into account. Amortization thereof in accordance with HGB has been eliminated

accordingly.

Explanatory

footnotes

a.)

b.)

c.)

d.)

e.)

f.)

g.)

h.)

In €K

Explanatory

notes Jan. 1, 2020 June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2021

Shareholder Equity per HGB  48,211   58,809   56,071

Goodwill h.) -433   -197   -118

Depreciation periods per useful

economic life a.)  568   332   324

At Equity measurement c.) -48   -47   -46

Application of IFRS 16 "Leases" b.) -4   -22   -30

Deferred taxes d.) -370   -360   -310

Shareholders Equity per IFRS  47,924   58,515   55,890

Total amount of differences -287   -294   -181

9897C CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF FORMYCON GROUP

Formycon AG Half-Year Report 2022

In €K

Explanatory

notes

HGB

Jan. 1, 2020 Change

IFRS

Jan. 1, 2020

HGB

June 30, 2021 Change

IFRS

June 30, 2021

HGB

Dec. 31, 2021 Change

IFRS

Dec. 31, 2021

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill h.)  433   -433   -   197   -197   -   118   -118   -

Other intangible assets a.)  198   42   240   521   48   569   670   57   727

Right-of-use (ROU) assets b.)  -   5,526   5,526   -   6,256   6,256   -   5,737   5,737

Property, plant and equipment a.), e.)  3,701   -547   3,154   3,695   -845   2,850   3,344   -650   2,694

Financial assets c.)  20,673   -48   20,625   21,669   -47   21,623   23,661   -46   23,615

Deferred tax assets d.)  370   -370   -   360   -360   -   310   -310   -

Total non-current assets  25,376   4,170   29,546   26,442   4,856   31,298   28,103   4,670   32,774

Current assets

Inventories e.), f.)  371   -321   49   866   -800   66   1,477   -1,268   209

Trade and other receivables  5,133   -   5,133   9,563   -   9,563   10,820   94   10,914

Contract assets f.)  -   171   171   -   650   650   -   1,024   1,024

Other financial assets  238   -   238   153   -   153   150   -   150

Prepayments and other assets  156   -   156   430   -   430   616   -   616

Cash and cash equivalents  22,116   -   22,116   33,327   -   33,327   25,029   -   25,029

Total current assets  28,013   -150   27,863   44,340   -150   44,190   38,091   -150   37,941

Total assets  53,389   4,020   57,409   70,782   4,706   75,488   66,194   4,520   70,715

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders Equity

Subscribed capital  10,000   -   10,000   11,047   -   11,047   11,065   -   11,065

Capital reserve g.)  52,239   2,790   55,029   77,886   3,940   81,826   78,436   4,349   82,785

Accumulated loss carryforward -14,028   -3,077   -17,105   -19,954   -3,796   -23,749   -19,954   -3,796   -23,749

Profit (loss) for the period  -   -   -   -10,170   -439   -10,608   -13,476   -734   -14,210

Total shareholders equity  48,211   -287   47,924   58,809   -294   58,515   56,071   -181   55,890

Non-current liabilities

Non-current lease liabilities b.)  1,030   3,477   4,507   851   4,044   4,895   592   3,814   4,406

Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities  1,030   3,477   4,507   851   4,044   4,895   592   3,814   4,406

Current liabilities

Provisions  25   -   25   -   -   -   -   -   -

Current lease liabilities b.)  -   830   830   -   956   956   -   877   877

Other current liabilities  1,200   -   1,200   1,704   -   1,704   1,935   -   1,935

Trade payables  2,404   -   2,404   9,418   -   9,418   7,597   10   7,607

Current income tax liabilities  520   -   520   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities  4,148   830   4,978   11,122   956   12,079   9,532   887   10,419

Total liabilities  5,178   4,307   9,485   11,973   5,000   16,973   10,124   4,701   14,825

Total equity and liabillities  53,389   4,020   57,409   70,782   4,706   75,488   66,194   4,520   70,715

Reconciliation of balance sheet

(Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position)

10099C CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF FORMYCON GROUP

Formycon AG Half-Year Report 2022

In €K

Explanatory

notes

HGB

Jan. 1 – June 30,

2021 Change

IFRS

Jan. 1 – June 30,

2021

HGB

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,

2021 Change

IFRS

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,

2021

Revenue  20,261   -162   20,099   36,868   -256   36,613

Cost of sales a.) -15,320   -17   -15,336   -26,426   -76   -26,503

Research and development expenses a.) -11,617   -154   -11,771   -16,450   -356   -16,806

Selling expenses -203   -   -203   -600   -   -600

Administrative expenses a.), b.), g.) -2,625   -476   -3,102   -5,512   -1,020   -6,533

Other expenses a.) -625   450   -175   -1,247   1,000   -247

Other income  3   -   3   75   -   75

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -10,126   -358   -10,485   -13,293   -708   -14,001

Finance income b.), c.)  9   -   9   39   -   39

Finance expense -129   -0   -130   -250   4   -246

Financial Result -121   -0   -121   -211   4   -207

Profit before tax -10,247   -359   -10,606   -13,504   -704   -14,208

Income tax expense d.)  77   -80   -3   27   -30   -3

Profit (loss) for the period -10,170   -439   -10,609   -13,476   -734   -14,210

Other comprehensive income (OCI)  -   -   -   -   -   -

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period -10,170   -439   -10,609   -13,476   -734   -14,210

Reconciliation of income statement

(Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and OCI)

IFRS 1 (“First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”) offers

first-time adopters a number of exemtions that may be used in preparing the opening

balance sheet. The Group has decided to make use of the following exemtions:

IFRS 3 (“Business Combinations”) has not been applied retrospectively but rather

starting only from the date of transition.

IFRS 16 (“Leases”) has not been retrospectively applied in full. Both rights of use

assets arising from lease agreements and associated liabilities were remeasured